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CARBON TRANSITION ASA 
 

CEO STATEMENT 
“This quarter marked the completion of the restructuring and a new chapter in the transformation of 

the Company. Following the approval of the reconstruction proposal and the private placement in late 

April, the Company announced its new strategic direction. The “new” company, Carbon Transition ASA, 

will have a focus on investing in businesses and technologies which will contribute to the reduction of 

carbon emissions. We think there is a unique opportunity to invest in several companies which have 

the potential to become long term winners in the energy transition space. Through a unique access to 

deal flow and careful selection, Carbon Transition ASA expects to generate substantial and tangible 

shareholder values. 

 

Subsequently we made our first investment in the carbon transition space in early July. The Company 
invested NOK 30 million into a convertible loan in Arbaflame AS. Arbaflame is a highly promising 
company with a proven technology and substantial backlog for their bio waste-based coal replacement 
fuel solution. Coupled with a truly global potential, strong shareholder base and Management/Board, 
the Company is confident that Arbaflame will be able to execute on its substantial growth plans in a 
profitable manner.  
 
The Company is currently evaluating several other interesting investment opportunities within 

relevant sectors and expect to announce new investment(s) within a relatively short time frame. Given 

the improved balance sheet following the reconstruction, the Company has the capacity to undertake 

further investments without raising capital. 

 

Activities in the Company’s legacy Ocean Bottom Node (OBN) operations as well as the Data Library 

(DL) business continued during the quarter. In line with our asset light business model, the Company 

divested its seismic source vessel together with related seismic equipment. For the previously 

announced OBN project in the North Sea, we chartered a state-of-the-art source vessel which started 

mobilization at the end of the quarter. The survey was subsequently completed without incidents, on 

schedule and on budget, further confirming the viability of our project-based and asset-light approach.  

 

Going forward, the Company will continue to refine its low fixed-cost strategy. Over time, OBN 

acquisition contracts and DL late sales are expected to generate revenues to finance the Company’s 

new investment strategy.  

 

The seismic market remains challenging as the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic persist. We see 

limited remaining OBN contract opportunities for this year but at the same time we see an increased 

demand for seismic projects to be undertaken in 2022. As a consequence, we have reverted to a low-

cost mode while maintaining our tendering and project planning capabilities. In parallel, we are 

evaluating strategic alternatives for this business. In the multi-client segment, we see continued 

interest in the Utsira OBN data survey. There are several ongoing discussions with potential clients and 

a positive outlook for late sales in the second half of 2021,” says Ronny Bøhn, CEO of Carbon Transition.   

 

 

EVENTS DURING THE QUARTER 
• Approval of reconstruction proposal and issuance of USD 17.4 million equity private 

placement 
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• Sale of vessel “Neptune Naiad” and associated equipment 

• Election of new board of directors  

• Mobilization of North Sea project 

 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
• Change of Company name to Carbon Transition ASA and ticker symbol to CARBN 

• Announcement of new strategic direction  

• First investment made under new strategy - NOK 30m convertible note in (Arbaflame AS) 

• NOK 20 million repair offering substantially oversubscribed 

• North Sea project successfully completed on time and on budget 

 

KEY FINANCIALS IFRS REPORTING 
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KEY FINANCIALS SEGMENT REPORTING 

 
 

OUTLOOK 
In line with the Company’s new strategy, management is currently evaluating a number of potential 
investments in the "energy transition" area, and we expect to announce additional transactions in due 
time. 
 
For the seismic business line, the Company has active dialogues with several oil companies related to 
the Utsira multi-client library and expect this to have a positive effect on late sales in the second half 
of 2021. The data processing of the Gulf of Suez multi-client library is expected to be completed in Q3 
2021, with marketing efforts to follow. 
 
The seismic contract market remains challenging, and we see limited remaining OBN contract 
opportunities for the remainder of this year. However, we do see an increased demand for seismic 
projects to be undertaken in 2022. In the meantime, the Company will be focused on keeping costs 
related to this business segment at a minimum, whilst continuously assessing the future of the OBN 
contract business. The Company is evaluating strategic alternatives. 
 

GOING CONCERN  
The financial statement for Q2 2021 is based on the assumption of going concern.  
 
The Company completed the court protected reconstruction in June 2021 with associated payments 
to creditors and conversion of debt to shares. In addition, the Company completed the equity private 
placement of NOK 144.5 million and the subsequent equity repair offering of NOK 20 million.  
 
The board of directors and management believe that the restructuring provides the Company with 
sufficient working capital for continued operation.  

 

OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS 
Project crews transitioned from “smart stack” mode to full mobilization for the North Sea ROV-based 
OBN project late in the quarter for a 1 July start. ROV and source vessels were secured and placed 
under contract along with nodal equipment through the quarter. 
 

OPERATIONS 

Mobilization was efficiently completed at the end of the quarter with the crew, vessels and 
equipment on site on schedule despite ongoing logistical challenges related to the COVID-19 
pandemic. Previously set for a 1 June start, scheduling for this project was moved by one month 
during the mobilization phase at the client’s request. The Company’s flexible structure and asset light 
model allowed us to accommodate the clients request without impact to either party.  
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COVID-19 continued to be an ongoing challenge to operations and forced a last-minute change to the 
mobilization port, putting the resourcefulness of the team to the test. Our comprehensive COVID-19 
mitigations were reviewed and implemented throughout the mobilization process. Rapid tests were 
available in mobilization locations, with all personnel and attending contractors and third parties 
tested each time they boarded vessels, enabling our vessels and field operations to remain COVID-19 
free and the mobilization involving multiple subcontract companies to be successfully completed.  
 
As part of the Company’s restructuring processes and “asset light” strategy, the Company owned 
source vessel Neptune Naiad was divested during the quarter. 
 

HSE PERFORMANCE 

No incidents were recorded in the period, continuing our zero-incident record from the prior year. A 
successful and incident free mobilization was completed despite the challenges presented by the 
pandemic. We have now surpassed 2.55 million manhours without a Lost Time Incident. 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTOR’S FINANCIAL REVIEW 
The financial review is prepared according to the IFRS accounting principles. Following the application 
of the IFRS 15 accounting standard for revenues, multi-client pre-funding revenues are not recognized 
under percentage of completion (“PoC”) method. Instead, all such revenues are recognized at delivery 
of the final processed data, which is considerably later than the acquisition of the seismic data. The 
segment reporting (used for management purposes) in note 1 Revenue, note 2 Segment Reporting, 
note 3 Multi-client library, and note 8 EBITDA, shows the deviation from IFRS. 
 

REVENUE 
Revenue for the second quarter of 2021 was USD 432 thousand compared to USD 12.6 million for the 
second quarter of 2020. The revenue in Q2 2021 is primarily related to COVID-19 compensation from 
the Norwegian government whereas the revenue in Q2 2020 was related to contract work in Egypt.  
 

OPERATIONAL COST 

Cost of sales (COS) in the second quarter of 2021 was USD 714 thousand compared to USD 8.6 million 
in the second quarter of 2020. COS for Q2 2021 was mainly associated with Neptune Naiad warm-
stack. Mobilization related to the North Sea project has been capitalized with USD 1.9 million. USD 8.6 
million COS for Q2 2020 was related to operations in Egypt. 
 
Personnel expenses and other operating expenses in the second quarter of 2021 amounted to  
USD 2.2 million, compared to USD 1.6 million in the second quarter of 2020. Advisers used for the 
reconstruction in Q2 2021 amounted to USD 0.7 million and severance settlement amounted to USD 
0.5 million.  
 

DEPRECIATION OF TANGIBLE ASSETS 
Depreciation was USD 1.0 million during the second quarter of 2021 compared to depreciation of USD 
1.5 million in the second quarter of 2020. There were no investments made in the second quarter of 
2021 or 2020. During June 2021, the vessel Neptune Naiad was sold with a net loss of USD 3.5 million. 
 

AMORTIZATION OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

According to IFRS, multi-client surveys are not amortized until the data is ready for sale. The data 
processing of the multi-client 3D OBN Utsira survey was completed in Q3 2020, which initiated a linear 
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amortization over 4 years. The straight-line amortization of the Utsira Data Library (DL) was USD 1.8 
million for the second quarter of 2021. 
 

IMPAIRMENT 
No impairment charges have been made in the second quarter of 2021 for the node handling systems 
or seismic equipment. There has not been any impairment of the Utsira multi-client survey or the 
multi-client survey in Egypt in the quarter. 

 

EBITDA AND EBIT 

The EBITDA was USD -2.5 million in the second quarter of 2021 compared to EBITDA of USD 2.3 million 
in the second quarter of 2020. The decrease in EBITDA is due to lack of project activity during the 
quarter compared to full project operations during Q2 2020. 
 
EBIT (operating profit) was USD -8.9 million in the second quarter of 2021 compared to EBIT of USD 
0.8 million during the same period in 2020. The decrease in EBIT relates to the same factor as the 
decrease in EBITDA described above, in addition to a net loss of USD 3.5 million related to the sale of 
the vessel Neptune Naiad. 
 

FINANCIAL ITEMS  
Net financial income was USD 23.3 million during the second quarter of 2021 compared to net financial 
expense of USD 1.5 million in the second quarter of 2020. The increase is mainly related to the court 
protected reconstruction becoming legally binding in June. As a part of the reconstruction, creditors 
were paid cash dividends or debt was converted to equity. These transactions resulted in a net gain of 
USD 24.6 million. The financial expense for Q2 2020 was interest on liabilities and currency loss. 
 

INCOME TAX (EXPENSE) 
The corporate income tax in Norway is 22% in 2021. Income tax for the second quarter of 2021 
amounted to USD 0.7 million compared to income tax expense of USD 4.3 million for the same period 
in 2020. Both periods are mainly related to taxes in Egypt.  
 
The Company has no deferred tax assets booked as of 30 June 2021.  
 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 

The Company had a profit of USD 15.0 million for the second quarter of 2021 compared to a loss of 
USD 5.0 million for the second quarter of 2020.  
 

FINANCIAL POSITION AND CASH FLOW 

As of 30 June 2021, the Company had total assets of USD 50.4 million, compared to total assets of USD 
95.2 million as of 30 June 2020.  
 
Total non-current assets decreased from USD 72.5 million in Q2 2020 to USD 37.1 million in Q2 2021. 
This is attributed to the net decrease in multi-client library of USD 25.6 million and a decrease of USD 
9.8 million in fixed assets which include the sale of vessel Neptune Naiad.  
 
Total current assets decreased from USD 22.7 million in Q2 2020 to USD 13.3 million in Q2 2021. The 
decrease is driven by trade receivables reduced by 3.4 million to zero, other current asset reduced by 
11.6 million offsets by increase in cash by 5.6 million. Cash balance was USD 8.6 million as of 30 June 
2021.  
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The Group’s equity was USD 35.2 million at the end of Q2 2021 versus negative of USD 2.8 million as 
of 30 June 2020 due to the finalization of the reconstruction process and the private placement during 
the quarter. The equity ratio is 69.8% as of 30 June 2021 compared to negative -2.9% in the same 
period in 2020. 
 
Total non-current liabilities decreased from USD 3.3 million as of June 2020 to zero as of June 2021 
due to the finalization of the reconstruction process. 
 
Total current liabilities decreased from USD 94.7 million as of 30 June 2020 to USD 15.3 million as of 
30 June 2021. All loans related to the bond loan and unsecured loan agreements were settled in the 
reconstruction. The Eksportkreditt loan was settled as part of the sale of the vessel Neptune Naiad. 
Additionally, trade payables were reduced by USD 35.5 million mainly due to the settlement of the 
reconstruction. In addition, a contract liability related to pre-funding revenue for the Utsira survey was 
recognized as revenue in 2020, leading to a decrease of current liabilities of USD 25.2 million. Other 
current liabilities decreased by USD 10.7 million in 2021. Other current liabilities include project related 
accruals, taxes and VAT and the promissory loan note in favor of TGS of USD 6.1 million per 30 June 
2021.  
 
Cash outflow from operating activities in the second quarter of 2021 was negative USD 8.6 million 
compared to negative USD 4.0 million at the end of the same period in 2020.  
 
Cash outflow from investing activities in the second quarter of 2021 was zero, compared to USD 10.6 
million invested in multi-client Egypt in the second quarter 2020. 
 
Cash inflow from financing activities in second quarter of 2021 was USD 12.8 million compared to 
positive USD 8.5 million in the same period in 2020. The impact from the new equity during the quarter 
of USD 15.5 million was offset by repayment of debt to Eksporkreditt and TGS by USD 2.3 million. Cash 
inflow from financing activities for the same period of 2020 is mainly from net proceeds of interest-
bearing debt by USD 9.4 million offset by interest and repayment of the debt of USD 1.0.  
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1 REVENUE 
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NOTE 2 SEGMENT REPORTING 
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NOTE 3 MULTI-CLIENT LIBRARY 

  

 
 
According to IFRS, multi-client surveys are not amortized until the data is ready for sale. The data 
processing of the multi-client 3D OBN Utsira survey was completed in Q3 2020, which initiated a linear 
amortization over 4 years. 
 
The multi-client survey in Egypt is still not processed and ready for sale. 
  



16                            
  

           
 

NOTE 4 SHAREHOLDERS 

 
 
A split of the shares 10:1 was performed 9 August 2021 and included in the tables above. 
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NOTE 5 RECONSTRUCTION 

 

 
 
As a part of the reconstruction, creditors were paid cash dividends or debt was converted to equity. 
The gain of USD 18.2 million is from the creditors with cash dividends where the remaining amount 
was booked as gain on debt forgiveness The other gain of USD 6.5 million is from creditors with debt 
converted to equity and afterwards fair value adjustment to the share price the day the debt was 
converted. Both these transactions resulted in a total net gain of USD 24.6 million in the statement of 
comprehensive income.   

Equity and Liabilities
Balance 

31.03.2021

Unrelated 

period 

movements

Cash 

Payments

Gain on 

Debt 

Forgiveness

Equity 

Conversion

Gain on 

equity 

conversion 

Capital 

Increase

Balance 

30.06.2021

Equity

Share capital and other paid in capital 39 293 0 25 495 -6 476 15 547 73 859

Other reserves -53 716 -9 609                  -   18 172 6 476 -38 677

Total equity -14 423 -9 609                  -   18 172 25 495                 -   15 547 35 182

Current liabilities

Interest bearing debt current 34 892 42 -2 888 -13 029 -19 017                   -   

Trade payables 13 785 -1 202 -908 -4 612 -5 446 1 618

Contract l iabilities                -                    -                    -                     -   

Other current l iabilities 15 642 776 -1 215 -532 -1 032 13 639

Total current liabilities 64 319 -384 -5 011 -18 172 -25 495 15 257

Total liabilities 64 319 -384 -5 011 -18 172 -25 495                 -                  -   15 257

Total equity and liabilities 49 896 -9 993 -5 011
                    

-   
                 -                   -   15 547 50 439

Gain from reconstruction in income statement 18 172 6 476 24 648
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NOTE 6 GENERAL INFORMATION  
Carbon Transition ASA (CT or the Company) is a public company listed on EURONEXT EXPAND OSLO 
and traded under the ticker CARBN. The address of its registered office is Strandveien 50, 1366 Lysaker, 
Norway. For more information, please see www.axxisgeo.com 
 

NOTE 7 BASIS FOR PREPARATION 

The interim consolidated financial statements of CT have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting as approved by 
EU and additional requirements in the Norwegian Securities Trading Act. The interim consolidated 
financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial 
statements and should be read in conjunction with CT’s annual report for 2020 which is available at 
www.axxisgeo.com. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the 
interim financial statements as in the annual financial statements for 2021, except for the adoption of 
new standards effective as of 1 January 2021. 
 
The notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.  
 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for 
certain financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. The financial statements of the 
subsidiaries have been prepared for the same reporting year as the Company, using consistent 
accounting policies.  
 
The consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of USD. 
 
Presentation and functional currency 
The Group presents its consolidated financial reports in USD. For presentation in consolidated 
accounts, the monetary assets and liabilities have been converted and translated into USD at the rate 
of exchange prevailing at the reporting date each quarter and historical value has been used for all 
other balance sheet items.  The statement of comprehensive income is converted and translated into 
USD at the average exchange rate for each quarter, except for depreciation and amortization at 
historical values. Exchange rate differences arising from the translation to presentation currency are 
recognized in Other Comprehensive Income.  
 
Going concern 
The financial statement for Q2 2021 is based on the assumption of going concern.  
 
The Company completed the court protected reconstruction in June 2021 with associated payments 
to creditors and conversion of debt to shares. In addition, the Company completed the equity private 
placement of NOK 144.5 million and the subsequent equity repair offering of NOK 20 million.  
 
The board of directors and management believe that the restructuring provides the Company with 
sufficient working capital for continued operation. 
 

NOTE 8 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 

The Company has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued 
but is not yet effective. Several amendments and interpretations apply for the second time in 2021, 
but do not have an impact on the Company’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 

 
 

http://www.axxisgeo.com/
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NOTE 9 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  

7 July the company announces change of strategy and change of name to Carbon Transition ASA. The 

new ticker is “CARBN”. 

The board of directors’ view is that the recent restructuring process, in which new owners have gained 

control over the Company and substantially improved the Company’s financial situation, represents a 

unique opportunity to capitalize on it, and create a company with good growth prospects. The board 

of directors has chosen to follow a strategy which entails creating a sustainable and diversified 

company with focus on the future, in which the Company will no longer operate as a pure play seismic 

company as it has been operating historically. The board of directors has thus resolved that the 

Company promptly shall be transformed to a listed investment company with a focus towards 

companies and technologies engaged in the "energy transition" area, which contribute to significant 

reductions of carbon emissions. The Company may also invest more broadly in the "energy transition" 

space. To reflect the strategic change the board of directors will change the Company’s business name 

to Carbon Transition ASA (“Carbon Transition”). 

 

NOTE 10 DEFINITION OF APM (ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES) 

The European Securities and Markets Authority (“ESMA”) issued guidelines on Alternative 
Performance Measures (“APMs”) that came into force on 3 July 2016. The Company has defined and 
explained the purpose of the APMs in the paragraphs below. 
 
The alternative performance measures presented by CT may be determined or calculated differently 
by other companies.  
 

EBITDA  
EBITDA means earnings before interest, taxes, amortization, depreciation, and impairments. CT uses 
EBITDA because it is useful when evaluating operating profitability as it excludes amortization, 
depreciation and impairments related to investments that occurred in the past. Also, the measure is 
useful when comparing the Company’s performance to other companies. 
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For full overview of Segment vs IFRS see note 2 Segment Reporting. 
 
The segment reporting is based on the accounting principles used in the internal reporting and deviates 
from IFRS. In the segment reporting, multi-client pre-funding revenues are recognized based on the 
percentage of completion method, compared to delivery of processed data according to IFRS. In the 
segment reporting, there is amortization for the multi-client library equal to percentage of recognized 
revenue according to budget, while the financial statements are based on a principle where 
amortization begins when the library is completed.   
 

EBIT (Operating Profit)  
Earnings before interest and tax is an important measure for CT as it provides an indication of the 
profitability of the operating activities. The EBIT margin presented is defined as EBIT (Operating Profit) 
divided by net revenues.  
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Multi-client prefunding percentage 
The multi-client prefunding percentage is calculated by dividing the multi-client prefunding revenues, 
as per segment reporting, by the operational investments in the multi-client library, excluding 
investments related to projects where payments to the vendors are contingent on sales (risk-sharing 
investments). The multi-client prefunding percentage is considered an important measure as it 
indicates how the Company’s financial risk is reduced by multi-client investments.  
 

Backlog  
Backlog is defined as the total value of future segment revenue on signed customer contracts, 
letter of awards or where all major contracts terms are agreed. CT believes that the backlog figure is a 
useful measure in that it provides an indication of the amount of customer backlog and committed 
activity in the coming periods. 
 
 
 
 
 

Lysaker, 25 August 2021 
The Board of Directors and CEO of Carbon Transition ASA 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Gisle Grønlie  Nina Skage  Torstein Sannes 

Chairman  Director  Director 

     

     

     

  Ronny Bøhn   

  CEO   
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Responsibility statement 
We confirm that, to the best of our knowledge, the condensed set of interim financial statements for 
period of 1 January to 30 June 2021, which has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim 
Financial reporting gives a true and fair view of the Company’s consolidated assets, liabilities, financial 
position and result of operations, and that the period of 1 January to 30 June 2021 interim report 
includes a fair review of the information required under the Norwegian Securities Trading Act section 
5-6 fourth paragraph. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lysaker, 25 August 2021 
The Board of Directors and CEO of Carbon Transition ASA 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Gisle Grønlie  Nina Skage  Torstein Sannes 

Chairman  Director  Director 

     

     

     

  Ronny Bøhn   

  CEO   
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About Carbon Transition 
Carbon Transition ASA ("CT") is an investment company listed on EURONEXT EXPAND OSLO. CT has a 
focus towards investing in companies and technologies engaged in the "energy transition" area, which 
contribute to significant reductions of carbon emissions. CT may also invest more broadly in the 
"energy transition" space. CT has a legacy OBN seismic business operating under the name Axxis Geo 
Solutions, with both a node-technology seismic contract business, and a multiclient library. This 
business unit is categorized as an investment, and revenues generated from this business unit may be 
invested in the “energy transition” area.  
 
More information on www.axxisgeo.com  
 
The information included herein contains certain forward-looking statements that address activities, 
events or developments that the Company expects, projects, believes or anticipates will or may occur 
in the future. These statements are based on various assumptions made by the Company, which are 
beyond its control and are subject to certain additional risks and uncertainties. The Company is subject 
to a large number of risk factors including but not limited to the demand for seismic services, the 
demand for data from our multi-client data library, the attractiveness of our technology, unpredictable 
changes in governmental regulations affecting our markets and extreme weather conditions. For a 
further description of other relevant risk factors, we refer to our Annual Report for 2020. As a result of 
these and other risk factors, actual events and our actual results may differ materially from those 
indicated in or implied by such forward-looking statements. The reservation is also made that 
inaccuracies or mistakes may occur in the information given above about current status of the Company 
or its business. Any reliance on the information above is at the risk of the reader, and CT disclaims any 
and all liability in this respect. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Oslo, Norway  Houston, United States 
Strandveien 50  14511 Old Katy Road 
1366 Lysaker  Suites 150 
  Houston TX 77079 

 

http://www.axxisgeo.com/

